Financial Expense*   (7,924)   (10,742)   (10,975)   (10,742)   (28,143)   (34,274)

Net Financial Results*   (6,007)   (9,321)   (6,284)   (9,321)   (20,898)  (29,194)

Net Exchange Variance   (7,416)   3,093   (6,606)   3,093   (7,566)   7,964

Net Financial Results - Total   (13,423)   (6,228)   (12,890)   (6,228)   (28,464)  (21,230)

* Excluding Exchange Variance

The net financial result for 3Q24 was negative by R$ 9.3 million and its main effect is the restatement of

interest and fines on taxes, suppliers and loans. The total net financial result is influenced by the exchange rate

variation.

It is important to remember that exchange rate variations are predominantly the result of their impact on loan

balances between group companies abroad. Exchange rate fluctuations affect the translation of the equity of

these entities into Reais in the opposite direction, so there are counterparts to the exchange rate variations

accounted for directly in the company's equity, without transiting through profit and loss accounts.

See the following proforma statement of the net economic effect of exchange rate variations on intercompany

loans:

 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 9M24

Total Exchange Variation Revenue   402   12,123   6,151   18,676

   Realized on exchange closing   11   763   125   899

   Provision for outstanding securities   80   121   -   201

   Provision for intercompany loans   311   11,239   5,671   17,221

   Provision for unsecured suppliers   -   -   355   355

Total Exchange Variation Expense   (4,455)  (18,729)   (3,058)  (26,242)

   Realized on exchange closing   (20)   (302)   -   (322)

   Provision on outstanding securities   -   -   (114)   (114)

   Provision on intercompany loan   (4,173)   (15,182)   (2,774)   (22,129)

   Realized on payment of intercompany loan   -   (2,292)   -   (2,292)

   Provision for unsecured suppliers   (262)   (953)   (170)   (1,385)

Net Exchange Variance   (4,053)   (6,606)   3,093   (7,566)

Counterpart in Shareholders' Equity   (3,862)   (6,235)   2,897   (7,200)

Net Economic Effect of Exchange Variation   (191)   (371)   196   (366)

Adjusted EBITDA from Operations

EBITDA Adjusted (R$ thd)  3Q23 3Q24  2Q24 3Q24  9M24 9M23

Products   1,861   2,845   2,714   2,845   9,085   2,416

Margin  7.4% 9.3%  8.0% 9.3%  9.1% 3.7%

Services   (2,439)   (2,672)   (2,374)   (2,672)   (7,266)   (6,909)

Margin  n/a n/a  n/a n/a  n/a n/a

Total   (578)   173   340   173   1,819   (4,494)

Margin  -2.3% 0.6%  1.0% 0.6%  1.8% -6.8%

The Adjusted EBITDA of Products for 3Q24 reflects an improvement on the comparative periods, mainly due

to the dilution of fixed costs.